

10/2  
10/2  
10/2



THE  
COMMERCIAL AND FINANCIAL

**C**HRONICLE;

AND

HUNT'S MERCHANTS' MAGAZINE.

A WEEKLY NEWSPAPER,

Representing the Industrial and Commercial Interests of the United States

---

VOLUME XLVIII,

JANUARY TO JUNE, 1889, INCLUSIVE.

---

NEW YORK:

WILLIAM B. DANA & CO., 102 WILLIAM STREET

1889

106711  
112/10



# INDEX

TO THE

## FORTY-EIGHTH VOLUME,

Embracing the Numbers from January 1 to June 30, 1889.

### Editorial and Communicated Articles.

	PAGE.		PAGE.		PAGE.
Agricultural Products in 1888	11	Gold Production of Mexico since 1877	116	Railroad Export Rates, Government Control of	602
Anthracite Coal Product'n. 79, 233, 381, 672, 841		Gold Production of World since 1851	115	Railroad Gross Earnings (monthly)	52
Atchison Topeka & Santa Fe RR.	139, 236	Gold and Silver Production and the Mint Bureau	272	204, 347, 476, 604, 782	
Atchison Topeka & Santa Fe RR. Difficulties—How Accounted For	603	Gold, Silver and Legal Tenders—A Ten Years' Comparison	171	Railroad Management, Reform in, Progress of	234
Australasian Gold Production Since 1851	116	Gold, U. S. Imports and Exports of (monthly)	138, 270, 412, 540, 710, 841	Railroad and Miscellaneous Stocks in 1888	14
Austria-Hungary—Another War Runner	347	Grain Movement at the Seaboard	175	Railroad Net Earnings, Course of	84
Austria-Hungary and Russia's Aggressiveness	844	Grain Production in the U. S.	78	237, 385, 507, 646, 815	
Bank Laws State N. Y. (Book Notice)	510	Grand Trunk Railway and the Inter-State Commissioners' Decision	574, 602	Railroad Passenger and Freight Development	674
Bank Reserves and Their Uses	504	Great Britain in 1888	143	Railroad Rate Disturbances	2
Bank Returns of New York City in 1888	11, 13	Monastonic RR., Defeat of Paralleling Project	643	Railroad Rate Reduction by Chicago Burlington & Northern	711
Banks (Savings) in New Jersey	575	Indian Territory, Opening of	443, 503	Railroad Rate Situation, Western	779
Bond Purchases and Treasury Condition	442	Illinois Central RR. and the Dividend Question	112	Railroad Rates in the Northwest, Agreement between C. B. & N. and "Soo"	441
Bonds, Railroad, Low Priced. See INVESTORS' SUPPLEMENT, May.		Illinois Central RR. Report, Character of	273	Railroad (Iowa) Rates and Judge Brewer's Decision	170
Bonds, Railroad, Maturing before 1901. See INVESTORS' SUPPLEMENT, March.		Immigration, Restrictive Proposed	142	Railroad Reports, Extended Form of	741
Bonds, Township, Validity of	541	Industrial Conspiracy, Law of	750	Railroad Securities and the Sinking Fund	234, 276, 311
Book Notices	350, 509, 717	Industrial Liberty (Book Notice)	351	Railroad Situation and Chicago & Alton	277
Boulanger and French Government	508	Interest Rates, Lower, and Maturing Bonds	414	Railroad Tonnage, Changes in Character of	714
Boulanger and Situation in France	52, 279	International & Great Northern RR.	82	Railroad Trunk Line Association—Mr. Pink's Resignation	811
Breadstuffs, Provisions, &c., Exports from U. S.	78, 232, 342, 502, 642, 779	Inter-State Commerce Commission and the Grand Trunk Decision	574, 602	Railroad Trunk Line Income, Changes in	173
Breadstuffs, Receipts at Lake and River Ports (monthly)	54, 205, 348, 476, 605	Inter-State Commerce Commission and Inter-State Commerce Commission and Railway Statistics	50	Railroad Trunk Line Income, State of	645
Breadstuffs, Sales at New York in 1888	8	Inter-State Commerce Commission—Short Haul Clause and Foreign Competition	812	Railroad, Washburn Western, President Ashley's Report and Question of Wages	306
Brewer, Judge, Decision on Iowa Rates	170	Inter-State Law Amendments and Inter-State Railway Association	344	Railroad (Western) Situation, Improvement in	383
Bright, John, Death of	416	Inter-State Railway Association—The Agreement and Its Importance	49, 80, 112, 138, 201, 234, 307	Railroads—Compulsory Adoption of Safety Appliances	843
Canada Southern RR., Earnings, &c.	843	Inter-State Railway Association, Chicago & Alton's Withdrawal from	810	Railroads—Monthly and Quarterly Reports Required	274
Canadian Pacific, Present State of	676	Iowa Railroad Rates and Judge Brewer's Decision	170	Railroads—A New Tale with an Old Moral	601
Carnegie, Mr., and the Pennsylvania RR.	505	Iron & Steel Association (American), Annual Statistical Report of (Book Notice)	717	Railroads—(Mr. Roberts, President Pennsylvania) Outlook for Business	440
Central Pacific Sinking Funds	311	Iron and Steel Production in 1888	110	Railroads—Presidents' Agreement and Inter-State Law Amendments	344
Chicago & Alton RR.	233	Iron Trade, Clearings and Pittsburgh	740	Railroads—Presidents' and Bankers' Agreement	49, 80, 112, 138, 201, 234, 307
Chicago & Alton RR. and the Railroad Situation	277	Iron (Pig) Warrant Plan	384	Railroads—Presidents' and Bankers' Agreement and Burlington Pamphlet	201
Chicago & Alton and Inter-State Railway Association	810	Johnstown Disaster	745	Railroads—Reorganization of	49
Chicago Burl. & Quincy Annual Report	381	Labor—Railway Strikes, Prevention of	473	Railroads—Short Haul Clause and Foreign Competition	812
Chicago Burlington & Quincy Pamphlet and the President's Agreement	201	Labor Question—Nationalism	713	Railroads—Southwestern, Some Returns	81
Chicago Milwaukee & St. Paul RR.	233	Labor View of Conspiracy Laws	780	Railway Situation as It Was	445
Chicago Milwaukee & St. Paul RR. Changes in Fiscal Year	343	Labor and Wages and Hostile Railroad Commissioners	306	Railway Statistics and Inter-State Commission	50
Chicago Milwaukee & St. Paul RR. Income Statement	271	Lake Sh. & Mich. S't'n RR., Earnings, &c.	842	Railway Strikes, Prevention of	473
Chicago Milwaukee & St. Paul, Large Mgt.	811	Listings, New York Stock Exchange in 1888	5	Reading's Reactionary Policy	712
Chicago & Northwestern RR.	203, 742	Manufactures, Mining, etc., in 1888	12	Reserves of Banks and Their Uses	504
Chicago Rock Island & Pacific RR.	742, 779	Maturing Bonds and Lower Interest Rates	414	Retrospect of 1888	10
Chicago R. I. & Pac. RR., Course of Traffic	781	Mercantile Failures for 1888	11	Russia and the Belgrade Riots	716
Chicago St. Paul Minneapolis & Omaha RR.	203	Mercantile Failures, What They Teach	4	Russia's Progress Toward Constantinople	644
Chronological Events of 1888	15	Mercantile, U. S. Imports and Exports (monthly)	138, 270, 412, 540, 710, 841	St. Louis Ark. & Texas RR.—A New Tale with an Old Moral	601
Cin. Ind. St. L. & Chic. and Clev. Col. Cin. & Ind., Consolidation of	415	Mexican Central RR., Annual Report	169	St. Louis & San Francisco RR.	503
Clearing House Returns (weekly, first page)		Mexican Central RR. Funding Plan	169	Savings Banks in New Jersey	575
Clearings and Speculation in U. S. in 1888	6	Mexican National RR.	601	Shenandoah Valley RR. Decisions	543
Clearings in U. S. (monthly)	7, 307, 441, 570, 741	Mexican Progress, Evidences of	744	Silver Advocates Aggressive (Senator Stewart's Speech)	673
Clev. Col. Cin. & Ind. RR., Earnings, &c.	843	Mexico's Gold and Silver Product'n Since '77	116	Silver Embarrassment in 1885 and Treasury Management	308
Clev. Col. Cin. & Ind. and Cin. Ind. St. L. & Chic., Consolidation of	415	Michigan Central RR., Earnings, &c.	843	Silver Production—What Produces Its Increase	272
Coal, Anthracite Companies, Prosperity of	139	Mineral Production of the United States, Increase of	813	Silver Production of the World since 1851	115
Coal, Anthracite Product'n. 79, 233, 381, 672, 841		Mineral Resources of the United States (Book Notice)	352	Silver, U. S. Imports and Exports (monthly)	138, 270, 412, 540, 710, 841
Colonial Times on Buzzard's Bay (Book Notice)	509	Missouri Kansas & Texas RR.	82	Sinking Fund and Railroad Securities	234, 276, 311
Copper Syndicate	82	Missouri Pacific RR., Annual Report	343	Southern Pacific Company's Report	741
Copper Production in the U. S.	79	Money Market Rates, Weekly, in 1888	13	Speculation and Clearings in U. S. in 1888	6
Corn, Production in the U. S.	79	Money Market and the Treasury	3	State Bonds in 1888	16
Cotton Acreage, Stand and Condition, 1889	746	New York Central RR., Earnings and Exp.	343, 842	Stock Exchange, N. Y., Listings in 1888	5
Cotton, Breadstuffs, Provisions, &c., Exports from U. S.	78, 232, 342, 502, 642, 779	New York New Haven & Hartford, Defeat of Paralleling Project	643	Stock Exchange, New York, Sales in 1888	8
Cotton Consumption and Overland Movement (monthly)	9, 176, 312, 446	N. Y. Stock Exchange Share Sales	3, 570, 741	Tariff History of the United States (Book Notice)	350
Cotton Receipts at Southern Ports (monthly)	54, 204, 348, 477, 605, 783	Norfolk & Western RR.	141	Taxation, Double, in Ohio	275
Cotton Supply and Consumption in Europe	114	Norfolk & Western RR., Growth and Rates	474	Toledo Ann Arbor & North Michigan RR.	571
Crops, Condition of	642, 779	Northern Pac. RR., Half Year's Results on Northern Pacific's Improving Earnings	573	Tonnage, Railroad, Changes in Character of	712
Currency, Our, A Ten Year's Comparison	171	Northern Pacific's Sinking Fund	276	Tonnage Bonds (New York and South Carolina) Validity of	541
Currency, Treasury Holdings	3, 172, 442, 572	Oklahoma, Opening of	443, 503	Trade Conditions and Prospects	48, 168
Delaware & Hudson Canal Co.	139	Paris Bourse, Liquidations at	417	Treasury (U. S.) Condition and Bond Purchases	412
Delaware Lackawanna & Western RR.	139	Passenger and Freight Development	674	Treasury Currency Holdings	3, 172, 442, 572
Denver & Rio Grande RR., Situation of	544	Pennsylvania Railroad, Annual Report	309	Treasury (U. S.) Disbursements, Influence and Drift of	572
Dividends, Railroad. See INVESTORS' SUPPLEMENT, January.		Pennsylvania Railroad and Mr. Carnegie	503	Treasury (U. S.) Management, Past and Future	308
Ellison's Cotton Supply and Consumption, 1888	114	Pennsylvania Railroad—Earnings and Expenses	111, 271, 413, 673, 841	Treasury (U. S.) and the Money Market	3
England, Bank of, Returns (Financial Situation each week)		Philadelphia & Reading's Reactionary Policy	712	Trunk Line Income, Changes in	173
England, Business of 1888	143	Provisions, Breadstuffs, &c., Exports from U. S. (monthly)	78, 232, 342, 502, 642, 779	Trunk Line Income, State of	645
Europe and New War Rumors	347, 644, 716, 814	Railroad Bonds in 1888	16	Trusts, Legislation Against	743
Exchange (Market and Prices Weekly in 1888)	14	Railroad Bonds, Low Priced. See INVESTORS' SUPPLEMENT, May.		Trusts, Natural Law, Not Legislation, a Cure for	382
Failures, Mercantile, for 1888	11	Railroad Bonds Maturing before 1901. See INVESTORS' SUPPLEMENT, March.		Union Pacific's New Departure	542
Failures, What They Teach	4	Railroad Bonds, Maturing and Lower Interest Rates	414	United States Bonds	13
Financial Review (monthly)	147, 280, 447, 575, 717	Railroad Commission, West'n, Exceptional	345	United States Public Lands	12
Financial Situation. See first article each week.		Railroad Construction and Earnings in U. S. in 1888	10	Vanderbilt Roads, Statements of	842
Fink, Albert, Resigns from Trunk Line Association	811	Railroad Construction, New	472, 541	Wabash Western Railway, President Ashley's Report and the Labor Question	306
Floods, Character and Extent of	745	Railroad Defaults in Interest	2	Western RR. Commission, Exceptional	343
Foreign Commerce of U. S. in 1888	13, 140	Railroad Dividends. See INVESTORS' SUPPLEMENT, January.		Western Railroad Situation, Improvement	383
Foreign Trade Movement (monthly)	13, 270, 412, 540, 710, 841	Railroad Earnings, Character of Current Reports	48, 79, 111, 169, 271, 307, 413, 570, 643, 711, 741, 742, 841	Wheat, Acreage and Condition of	779
France, The Political Situation in	52, 279			Wheat, Winter, Condition of	64
Freight Development on our Railroads	674			Wisconsin Railroad Commission	34
French Government and Boulanger	508				
Galveston Harrisburg & San Antonio RR.	82				
Gold Exports and Bank of France	840				
Gold Production of Australia since 1851	116				



Foreign Correspondence, Financial, Commercial, Railroads, &c.

[Annual reports are indexed in black-faced figures.]

PAGE.	PAGE.	PAGE.
<b>A.</b>	<b>C.</b>	<b>E.</b>
Alabama Great Southern Railway (Lim- ited)..... 763	Calro Vincennes & Chicago RR.....250, 462	East Tennessee Virginia & Georgia RR..... 120, 398, 729
Alabama Midland RR.....368, 547, 687	Camden & Atlantic RR..... 367	East & West Railroad of Alabama..... 189
Albany & Susquehanna RR..... 633	Canada Southern RR..... 588, 763	Eastern Railroad of Minnesota..... 129
Allegheny Valley RR..... 221, 402, 686	Canadian Pacific RR..... 250, 398, 427, 633, 661, 688, 689	Edison General Electric Co..... 609
Alliance & Lake Erie RR..... 372	Canal and Miscellaneous Stock and Bond List. See INVESTORS' SUPPLEMENT (bi- monthly).	Elizabethtown Lexington & Big Sandy RR.....397
American Bell Telephone Co.....427, 530, 799	Canton Co. (Ball).....687, 799	England, Bank of. See Bank.
American Coal Co..... 347	Cape Fear & Yadkin Valley RR.....547, 763, 799	English Correspondence and Cable Reports (weekly). See Monetary and Commercial English News.
American Cotton Oil Trust..... 854	Car Trust of New York..... 189	Equitable Gas Light Co. of New York..... 129
American Midland RR..... 547	Catawissa RR.....481, 799	Evansville Terre Haute & Chicago RR..... 827
American Water Works Co..... 801	Cedar Falls & Minn. RR..... 489	Exchange Market and Prices (weekly). See Bankers' Gazette.
Arizona Mineral Belt RR..... 127	Central Arizona RR..... 127	Exchange, Sterling, Daily Prices of (month- ly). See Financial Review.
Archison Topeka & Santa Fe RR..... 66, 127, 158, 250, 252, 462, 615, 631, 632	Central Iowa RR.....159, 589	Exports of Great Britain. See British Board of Trade Returns.
Atlantic City RR..... 547	Central New England & Western RR..... 688	Exchange, Sterling, Prices in 1888..... 24
Atlantic & Danville RR.....580, 827	Central Ohio RR..... 70	Exports and Imports of Specie and Mer- chandise at New York, Value of (weekly). See Commercial and Miscellaneous News.
Atlantic & Pacific RR..... 37, 763	Central Pac. RR..... 37, 127, 209, 368, 689, 762	Exports and Imports of the United States. See United States.
Augusta Tallahassee & Gulf RR..... 729	Central RR. & Banking Co. of Georgia.....99, 127, 547, 729	
Aztec Land & Cattle Co. (Limited)..... 462	Central RR. of New Jersey.....426, 827	
	Central Washington RR..... 37	
<b>B.</b>	Centreville Moravia & Albion RR..... 661	
Baltimore & Ohio RR..... 221, 326, 687	Charleston Cincinnati & Chicago RR..... 221, 526	
Bank of England, Condition of (weekly by cable). See Financial Situation.	Charleston & Savannah RR..... 250	
Bank of England Statements (weekly). See Monetary and Commercial English News.	Chesapeake & Ohio RR.....37, 66, 99, 189, 489, 633	
Bank Statements, New York, Boston and Phila. (weekly). See Bankers' Gazette.	Chesapeake Ohio & Southwestern RR.....46, 249, 258	
Bank Stocks, prices in New York (weekly). See N. Y. Local Securities. In leading cities. See General Quotations (monthly).	Chicago & Alton RR..... 249, 258	
Bankers' Gazette (weekly)..... 30, 60, 87, 120, 151, 182, 210, 242, 293, 317, 355, 390, 421, 453, 482, 513, 548, 581, 610, 650, 680, 721, 755, 788, 819, 848	Chicago & Atlantic RR.....37, 127, 291, 633, 661, 688	
Banks, National, Abstracts from Reports to Comptroller of Currency.....247, 516	Chicago Burlington & Northern RR.....291, 326	
Banks, National, Organized (weekly). See Commercial and Miscellaneous News.	Chicago Burlington & Quincy RR..... 398, 399, 661, 729	
Bonds Called for Payment.....37, 99, 127, 159, 189, 221, 250, 291, 326, 398, 481, 562, 661, 729, 763, 827, 854	Chicago & Canada Southern RR..... 221	
Bonds, Prices of all Classes (monthly). See Stocks and Bonds. General Quotations (weekly). See Bankers' Gazette.	Chicago & Eastern Illinois RR.....100, 189, 298, 331	
Bonds. See Titles—United States, State, City, Municipal and Railroad Bonds.	Chicago & Florida RR..... 609	
Bonnyville RR. Bridge..... 799	Chicago Gas Trust..... 688	
Boston & Albany RR.....159, 662	Chicago & Indiana Coal RR..... 189	
Boston Concord & Montreal RR.....633, 729	Chicago Milwaukee & St. Paul RR.....250, 291, 368, 524, 763, 827, 830	
Breadstuffs, British Prices and Statistics (weekly). See Monetary and Commercial English News.	Chicago & Nor. Western RR..... 761	
Breadstuffs, Exports of, from the U. S. 45, 106, 267, 403, 537, 775, 837	Chicago Peoria & St. Louis RR.....223, 729	
Breadstuffs Market and Statistics (weekly). See Commercial Times.	Chicago Rock Island & Pacific RR.....463, 762, 798	
Brooklyn Bonds..... 99	Chicago St. Louis & Paducah RR..... 372	
Brooklyn Elevated RR.....100, 633	Chicago St. Louis & Pittsburg RR.....686	
Brooklyn & Montank RR..... 221, 250	Chicago St. Paul & Kansas City RR..... 70, 489	
Bronswick Terminal Co..... 847	Chicago St. Paul M. & O. RR.....372, 459	
Buffalo Rochester & Pittsburg RR.....190, 220, 633	Chicago & West Michigan RR.....189, 525, 801, 827	
Bullion. See Gold and Silver.	Chicago & Western Indiana RR.....250, 762	
Burlingt'n Cedar Rapids & North RR.....661, 687	Cincinnati Hamilton & Dayton RR.....291, 826	
	Cincinnati Indianapolis St. Louis & Chicago RR.....221, 250, 293, 427, 662, 688, 763	
<b>C.</b>	Cincinnati N. O. & Tex. Pac. RR..... 221, 250, 326	
Calro Vincennes & Chicago RR.....250, 462	Cincinnati Sandusky & Cleveland RR.....99, 129	
Camden & Atlantic RR..... 367		
Canada Southern RR..... 588, 763		
Canadian Pacific RR..... 250, 398, 427, 633, 661, 688, 689		
Canal and Miscellaneous Stock and Bond List. See INVESTORS' SUPPLEMENT (bi- monthly).		
Canton Co. (Ball).....687, 799		
Cape Fear & Yadkin Valley RR.....547, 763, 799		
Car Trust of New York..... 189		
Catawissa RR.....481, 799		
Cedar Falls & Minn. RR..... 489		
Central Arizona RR..... 127		
Central Iowa RR.....159, 589		
Central New England & Western RR..... 688		
Central Ohio RR..... 70		
Central Pac. RR..... 37, 127, 209, 368, 689, 762		
Central RR. & Banking Co. of Georgia.....99, 127, 547, 729		
Central RR. of New Jersey.....426, 827		
Central Washington RR..... 37		
Centreville Moravia & Albion RR..... 661		
Charleston Cincinnati & Chicago RR..... 221, 526		
Charleston & Savannah RR..... 250		
Chesapeake & Ohio RR.....37, 66, 99, 189, 489, 633		
Chesapeake Ohio & Southwestern RR.....46, 249, 258		
Chicago & Alton RR..... 249, 258		
Chicago & Atlantic RR.....37, 127, 291, 633, 661, 688		
Chicago Burlington & Northern RR.....291, 326		
Chicago Burlington & Quincy RR..... 398, 399, 661, 729		
Chicago & Canada Southern RR..... 221		
Chicago & Eastern Illinois RR.....100, 189, 298, 331		
Chicago Flances..... 609		
Chicago Gas Trust..... 688		
Chicago & Indiana Coal RR..... 189		
Chicago Milwaukee & St. Paul RR.....250, 291, 368, 524, 763, 827, 830		
Chicago & Nor. Western RR..... 761		
Chicago Peoria & St. Louis RR.....223, 729		
Chicago Rock Island & Pacific RR.....463, 762, 798		
Chicago St. Louis & Paducah RR..... 372		
Chicago St. Louis & Pittsburg RR.....686		
Chicago St. Paul & Kansas City RR..... 70, 489		
Chicago St. Paul M. & O. RR.....372, 459		
Chicago & West Michigan RR.....189, 525, 801, 827		
Chicago & Western Indiana RR.....250, 762		
Cincinnati Hamilton & Dayton RR.....291, 826		
Cincinnati Indianapolis St. Louis & Chicago RR.....221, 250, 293, 427, 662, 688, 763		
Cincinnati N. O. & Tex. Pac. RR..... 221, 250, 326		
Cincinnati Sandusky & Cleveland RR.....99, 129		
	<b>D.</b>	
	Danville & East Tennessee RR..... 827	
	Dayton & Michigan RR..... 127	
	Debt Statement (monthly). See U. S. Debt.	
	Delaware & Hudson Canal Co.....157, 799	
	Delaware Lack. & Western RR.....126, 190, 662	
	Delaware & New England RR..... 580	
	Denver & Rio G. RR.....398, 555, 560, 763, 854	
	Denver & Rio Grande Western RR.....250, 368, 427, 429, 526, 556, 688, 729	
	Denver South Park & Pacific RR.....67, 159, 398, 526, 698	
	Denver Texas & Fort Worth RR.....37, 67, 70	
	Detroit Bay City & Alpena RR..... 189	
	Detroit Lansing & Northern RR.....189, 525	
	Dividends Declared (weekly). See Bankers' Gazette.	
	Dividends Paid by Mining Companies..... 127	
	Dry Goods Market and Statistics (weekly). See Commercial Times.	
	Dubuque & Sioux City RR.....489	
	Duluth & Iron Range RR..... 70	
		<b>F.</b>
		Failures. See Mercantile Failures.
		Financial Review (monthly). See in Edi- torial Articles.
		Fitchburg RR.....159, 589
		Flint & Pere Marquette RR.....221, 368, 462, 555, 633
		Flour. See Breadstuffs.
		Foreign Correspondence on Markets (week- ly). See Monetary and Commercial Eng- lish News.
		Foreign Exchange. See Exchange.
		Fort Madison & Northwestern RR.....633, 827
		Fort Worth & Denver City RR..... 36
		Fort Worth & Rio Grande RR..... 221, 854
		France, Bank of. See Bank.
		Freights, Ocean, Market for (weekly). See Commercial Epitome.
		<b>G.</b>
		Gas Stocks. See N. Y. Local Securities (weekly). General Quotations (monthly). General Quotations of Stocks and Bonds (monthly). See Stocks and Bonds.
		Geneva Ithaca & Sayre RR..... 100
		Georgia Carolina & Northern RR..... 827
		Georgia Pacific RR.....609, 730, 828
		Georgia Southern & Florida RR..... 828
		Gold Exports and Imports at New York (weekly). See Commercial and Miscel- laneous News.
		Grain. See Breadstuffs.
		Grand Rapids & Indiana RR.....686
		Great Britain. See British.
		Guarantee Company of North America..... 561
		Gulf Colorado & Santa Fe RR..... 67
		Gunny Bags (weekly). See Cotton Report.
		<b>H.</b>
		Hackensack Water Co..... 70
		Hartford & Connecticut Western RR.....190, 251, 526
		Houston RR.....37, 100, 298, 526, 662
		Houston East & West Texas RR..... 589
		Houston & Texas Central RR.....159, 251, 398, 489, 633
		Hudson River Tunnel..... 526
		Hudson Susp. Bridge & New Eng. RR..... 431
		Hudson Tunnel Railway.....368, 799
		<b>I.</b>
		Illinois Central RR.....128, 231, 289, 293, 368, 462
		Imports and Exports of Great Britain. See British Board of Trade Returns.
		Imports and Exports of Leading Articles at New York. See Commercial Times.
		Imports and Exports of Specie and Mer- chandise at New York, Value of (weekly). See Commercial and Miscellaneous News.
		Imports and Exports of the United States. See United States, &c.
		Indiana State Loan, &c..... 527, 828
		Indianapolis Decatur & Springfield RR..... 462
		Indianapolis & St. Louis RR..... 662
		Insurance Stocks, Prices in Leading Cities. See General Quotation of Stocks and Bonds (monthly).
		Insurance Stock Table and Prices in New York. See New York Local Securities.
		International & Great Northern RR.....251, 326, 368, 398, 462, 589
		Inter-State Commerce Law Amendments..... 370
		Inter-State Railway Assoc.....67, 159, 251, 828
		Investments. Bi-monthly Article in IN- VESTORS' SUPPLEMENT.
		Investments and Railroad Intelligence (weekly).....35, 65, 96, 125, 156, 187, 219, 248, 284, 322, 364, 395, 425, 458, 487, 523, 553, 686, 630, 659, 684, 726, 760, 797, 824, 852
		INVESTORS' SUPPLEMENT (published the last Saturday of every other month) will be found in this volume at end of January, March and May, respectively.
		Iowa Central RR..... 70
		Iowa Railroad Cases.....128, 189
		Ithaca & Athens RR..... 68
		<b>J.</b>
		Jacksonville Southeastern RR..... 729, 828, 854
		Jersey City Bonds.....420, 547
		<b>K.</b>
		Kanawha & Ohio RR.....251, 688
		Kansas City Arkansas & N. O. RR..... 462
		Kansas City Ft. Scott & Memphis RR..... 189, 632, 801
		Kansas City Wyandotte & Northwest RR..... 291, 292, 633, 662, 801, 857



	PAGE.		PAGE.		PAGE.	
Kentucky Central RR.....	489	Northern Pacific RR.....	37, 222, 261, 372, 428, 527, 556, 590, 689, 764, 855	Sheffield & Birmingham Coal, Iron & Ry. Co.....	128, 527	
Keokuk & Northwestern RR.....	326	Northern Pacific & Montana RR.....	70	Silver and Gold Coins, Prices of, in New York (weekly). See Bankers' Gazette.		
Kings County Elevated RR.....	110	<b>O.</b>			Prices in London. See Monetary and Commercial English News.	
Kingston & Pembroke Railway (Can.).....	526	Oats Market (weekly). See Breadstuffs.		Silver and Gold Exports and Imports at New York (weekly). See Commercial and Miscellaneous News. Exports and Imports of the United States. See United States Exports and Imports.		
Knoxville Cumberland Gap & Louisville RR.....	420	Ogdensburg & Lake Champlain RR.....	662	South Carolina RR.....	29, 68, 150, 463, 555, 689	
Knoxville & Ohio RR.....	128	Ohio Indiana & Western RR.....	369, 428	South Carolina Township Bonds.....	100	
Knoxville Southern RR.....	420	Ohio & Mississippi RR.....	372, 800, 828, 855	South Pennsylvania RR.....	128, 160	
<b>I.</b>						
Lackawanna & Pittsburg RR.....	688	Ohio & Northwestern RR.....	38, 63	Southern Pacific Co.....	100, 428, 663, 761, 765, 800, 856	
Lake Erie & Western RR.....	367	Ohio River RR.....	369	Southern Pacific RR. of Cal.....	856	
Lake Shore & Michigan Southern RR.....	292, 587, 662, 855	Ohio Southern RR.....	855	Spokane Falls & Northern RR.....	369	
Lehigh Coal & Navigation Co.....	219	Old Colony RR.....	159	Specie. See Gold and Silver.		
Lehigh & Hudson River RR.....	688	Omaha Dodge City & Southern RR.....	222, 462	State Bonds, Description of. See INVESTORS' SUPPLEMENT (bi-monthly).		
Lehigh Valley RR.....	98, 100, 292, 326, 399	Oregon & California RR.....	828	State Bonds, Market, Prices, &c. See Bankers' Gazette (weekly). See Stocks and Bonds, General quotations (monthly).		
Lehigh & Wilkesbarre Coal Co.....	290	Oregon Improvement Co.....	222, 428, 461	State Inland Rapid Transit Co.....	190, 590	
Little Rock & Fort Smith RR.....	367	Oregon Pacific RR.....	452, 662	Sterling Exchange. See Exchange.		
Liverpool & London Markets (weekly). See Monetary and Commercial English News.		Oregon Railway & Navigation Co.....	37, 327, 527, 764, 828	Stock and Bond Market and Prices (weekly). See Bankers' Gazette.		
Long Island RR.....	100, 190, 221, 662	Oregon Short Line RR.....	327, 590, 800, 849	Stock and Bond Tables. See INVESTORS' SUPPLEMENT (bi-monthly).		
Louisiana & Missouri River RR.....	688	Oregon Transcontinental Co.....	292, 663, 689, 693, 730, 828	Stock Exchange, New Securities Listed.....	70, 129, 222, 298, 372, 420, 481, 562, 609, 799, 855	
Louisville Evansville & St. Louis RR.....	189, 221, 550, 688, 780	Oregonian RR.....	327, 856	Stocks and Bonds, General Quotations for all classes (monthly).....	90, 213, 358, 517, 653, 791	
Louisville & Nashville RR.....	68, 129, 556, 589	<b>P.</b>			Stocks of Leading Articles of Merchandise in N. Y. (monthly). See Merchandise.	
Louisville New Albany & Chicago RR.....	367, 728	Pacific Mail SS. Co.....	727	Stocks, Range in Prices of (monthly). See Financial Review of Month.		
Louisville New Orleans & Texas RR.....	854	Pacific Railroads, Bonds Issued to. See United States Debt Statement (monthly).		Sub-Treasury, New York, Daily Transactions at (weekly). See Bankers' Gazette or Commercial and Miscellaneous News.		
Louisville St. Louis & Tex. RR.....	68	Pacific Short Line RR.....	562	Sugar. See Commercial Epitome.		
<b>M.</b>						
Macon & Birmingham RR.....	828	Panama RR.....	489	Sugar Refineries Co.....	856	
Maine Finances.....	389, 452	Pennsylvania RR.....	128, 222, 292, 323, 328, 372, 389, 428, 481, 527, 556, 633, 681, 800, 855	Sutro Tunnel.....	100, 128, 463, 527	
Manhattan Elevated RR.....	260, 292, 327, 368, 580, 662, 799	Pennsylvania Poughkeepsie & Boston RR.....	38, 100, 764	Syracuse & Baldwinsville RR.....	129	
Marletta & North Georgia RR.....	420, 688, 763	Philadelphia Bank Statement and Prices of Stocks and Bonds (weekly). See Bankers' Gazette.		Syracuse Binghamton & New York RR.....	662	
Maryland Central RR.....	38, 763	Philadelphia & Atlantic City RR.....	222	<b>T.</b>		
Maryland State Bonds, &c.....	431, 828	Philadelphia Company (Natural Gas).....	298, 687	Tennessee Coal, Iron & RR. Co.....	463, 526	
Massachusetts Valley RR.....	854	Philadelphia & Erie RR.....	100, 290	Texas Central RR.....	160	
Maxwell Land Grant.....	159	Philadelphia Newtown & New York RR.....	222	Texas Land Grants.....	800	
Memphis & Charleston RR.....	398, 729	Philadelphia and Reading RR.....	68, 97, 159, 190, 260, 292, 298, 428, 481, 527, 556, 829	Texas & Pacific RR.....	160, 324, 327, 490, 562	
Mercurial Failures.....	25	Pittsburg Fort Wayne & Chicago RR.....	762	Texas Western RR.....	68, 634	
Merchandise, Stocks of, in New York (monthly).....	39, 152, 335, 463, 592, 768	Pittsburg Cincinnati & St. Louis RR.....	399, 489	Toledo A. A. & North Michigan RR.....	588, 590	
Mexican Central RR.....	128, 189, 191, 292, 298, 327, 369, 589, 625, 632, 764	Pittsburg & Lake Erie RR.....	38, 123, 292, 590	Toledo & Ohio Central RR.....	190	
Mexican National Construction Co.....	547	Pittsburg Shenango & Lake Erie RR.....	128	Toledo St. Louis & Kansas City RR.....	452, 764	
Mexican National RR.....	129, 627, 632	Pittsburg Virginia & Charleston RR.....	260	Tonawanda Valley & Cuba RR.....	562	
Michigan Central RR.....	588, 589, 555	Pittsburg & Western RR.....	609, 686	Treasury. See United States Treasury.		
Milwaukee Lake Shore & Western RR.....	68, 292, 460, 556	Port Huron & Northwestern RR.....	260, 369	Trust Companies in N. Y. & Brooklyn.....	129, 150	
Milwaukee & Northern RR.....	399	Port Jervis Monticello & New York RR.....	372	<b>U.</b>		
Minneapolis & Duluth RR.....	100	Postal Telegraph & Cable Co.....	530	Union Elevated RR.....	100, 129	
Minneapolis & St. Louis RR.....	662	Poughkeepsie Bridge.....	38, 399, 688	Union Pacific RR.....	209, 261, 327, 420, 527, 554, 556, 557, 590, 764	
Minnesota & Dakota Land Co.....	2, 2	Prescott & Arizona Central Railway Co.....	223	United States Bonds held to secure Deposits and Circulation (monthly).....	23, 181, 315, 451, 579, 754	
Mississippi & Tennessee RR.....	159, 462	Providence & Worcester RR.....	829	United States Debt Statement (monthly).....	25, 178, 313, 448, 576, 751	
Missouri Kansas & Texas RR.....	159, 369, 462, 480, 527, 556, 662, 730, 764, 828, 854	Provisions. See Commercial Times (weekly).		United States Government Revenue.....	28, 180, 316, 451, 579, 753	
Missouri Pacific RR.....	365, 569	Public Debt. See United States Debt.		United States Imports and Exports (monthly).....	26, 178, 279, 450, 576, 718, 846	
Mobile & Ohio RR.....	191, 37, 462	Pullman's Palace Car Co.....	123, 222, 260, 327, 530	United States Legal Tenders (Greenbacks) and National Bank Currency, Movements of, Comptroller's Statement (monthly).....	28, 181, 315, 451, 579, 753	
Monetary and Commercial English News and Market Prices by Cable (weekly) 26, 57, 85, 117, 147, 179, 207, 239, 280, 314, 352, 387, 417, 449, 479, 510, 545, 577, 607, 647, 676, 718, 752, 785, 816, 845		<b>R.</b>			United States Mints, Coinage by (monthly).....	28, 181, 316, 451, 579, 754
Money Market (weekly). See Banker's Gazette.		Railroad Bonds, Prices in 1888.....	16	United States Securities, Market and Prices (weekly). See Bankers' Gazette. Daily Prices of at London (weekly). See Monetary and Commercial English News. Daily Prices of in New York and London (monthly). See Financial Review of Month.		
Money Market in London and Continental Cities (weekly). See Monetary and Commercial English News.		Railroad Bridges Not Road-Bed.....	70	United States Treasury, Detailed Condition of, Assets, &c. (monthly).....	26, 178, 314, 448, 577, 751	
Montana Central RR.....	70	Railroad Construction in 1888.....	261	Utah & Northern Railway.....	327	
Montreal & Mexican Gulf RR.....	420, 547, 764	Railroad Earnings (monthly). See Editorial Articles.		<b>V.</b>		
Morris Canal.....	100, 159	Railroad Earnings (weekly). See Bankers' Gazette and Investment and Railroad Intelligence.		Valley RR. of Ohio.....	609, 763	
<b>N.</b>						
Nashville Chattanooga & St. L. RR.....	100, 251, 349, 527, 662, 764, 799	Railroad and Miscellaneous Stocks, Prices in 1888.....	22	Vicksburg & Meridian RR.....	190, 209	
Natchez Jackson & Columbia RR.....	854	Railroads of New York City.....	38	Virginia Midland RR.....	298	
National Banks. See Banks.		Railroad Presidents' Meeting.....	128	Virginia State Coupons.....	29	
National Lead Trust.....	369, 828	Railroad Stock and Bond List. See INVESTORS' SUPPLEMENT (bi-monthly).		<b>W.</b>		
New Central Coal Co. (Md.).....	221	Railroad Stocks. See Stocks.		Wabash RR.....	63, 100, 190, 261, 325, 327, 369, 389, 420, 556, 663, 689, 730, 829	
New Haven & Derby RR.....	828	Railroad Stocks and Bonds, prices of. See Bankers' Gazette (weekly). See General Quotations (monthly).		Wabash Eastern RR.....	764	
Newport News & Mississippi Valley RR.....	589	Railroads Operated Within New York State (Quarterly Reports).....	190, 222, 260, 293, 633, 730	Wabash Western RR.....	261, 325, 333	
New York & Canada RR.....	633	Railway Building in 1888.....	40	Wagner Palace Car Co.....	530	
New York Central & Hudson River RR.....	190, 369, 633, 855	Raritan River R.R. (N. J.).....	562	Wells, Fargo & Co.....	372	
New York Chicago & St. L. RR.....	100, 260, 589, 662	Rensselaer & Saratoga RR.....	633	West Pennsylvania & Shenango Connecting RR.....	223	
N. Y. City Bank Statement (weekly). See Bankers' Gazette.		Reports and Documents.....	39, 69, 129, 191, 223, 252, 370, 428, 490, 528, 557, 590, 615, 689, 764, 801, 850, 856	West Jersey RR.....	526	
N. Y. City Bonds, &c.....	452, 481	Richmond & Allegheny RR.....	160, 462, 527, 639, 730	West Virginia Central & Pittsburg RR.....	129	
N. Y. City Exports and Imports (weekly). See Commercial and Miscellaneous News.		Richmond & Danville RR.....	663, 730	Western Maryland RR.....	490	
N. Y. City Foreign Trade (monthly).....	119, 241, 354, 512, 649, 787	Richmond & West Point Terminal Co.....	100, 190, 209, 261, 369, 634, 663, 764	Western New York & Pennsylvania RR.....	70, 98, 359, 730	
N. Y. City Railroads.....	38	Rio Grande Western RR.....	729, 855	Western Union Telegraph Co.....	70, 127, 190, 369, 490, 530, 800	
N. Y. City Rapid Transit Bill.....	39	Rome & Decatur RR.....	223	Wheat. See Breadstuffs.		
N. Y. & Greenwood Lake RR.....	826	Rome Watertown & Ogdens. RR.....	36, 260, 662	Wheeling Lake Erie & Pittsburg Coal Co.....	38	
N. Y. Lake Erie & Western (Erie) RR.....	662	<b>S.</b>			Wilkesbarre & Western RR.....	490
New York Local Securities.....	34, 64, 124, 155, 186, 267, 321, 391, 457, 486, 552, 585, 614, 679, 684, 725, 759, 823, 852	St. Johnsbury & Lake Champlain RR.....	634	Wisconsin Central RR.....	190, 327, 428, 452, 590, 829	
New York & New England RR.....	327, 526, 589, 662, 730, 855	St. Louis Alton & Terre Haute RR.....	597	Wool, Sales of Colonial in London. See Monetary and Commercial English News.		
New York New Haven & Hartford RR.....	100, 190, 326, 633, 662, 688, 764, 709	St. Louis Arkansas & Texas RR.....	389			
New York Ontario & Western RR.....	99, 159, 222, 251, 260, 292, 326, 462, 662	St. Louis Kansas & Texas RR.....	70, 588, 634, 633, 730, 800, 856			
New York Pennsylvania & Ohio RR.....	188, 590	St. Louis & Chicago RR.....	63, 730, 800			
New York & Perry Coal & Iron Co.....	39	St. Louis & Iron Mountain RR.....	190, 366			
New York Philadelphia & Norfolk RR.....	589	St. Louis & San Francisco RR.....	463, 525, 528			
New York State, Railroads Operated in (Quarterly Reports).....	190, 222, 260, 633, 662, 730	St. Louis Vandalia & Terre Haute RR.....	68, 126			
New York Stock Exchange, New Securities.....	70, 129, 222, 298, 372, 420, 481, 562, 609, 688, 730, 799, 855	St. Paul & Duluth RR.....	129, 46, 609, 829			
New York Susquehanna & Western RR.....	38, 251, 324, 327, 764	St. Paul Minneapolis & Manitoba RR.....	856			
Nearna Canal Co.....	251, 730	San Antonio & Aransas Pass RR.....	452, 689			
Norfolk & Western RR.....	128, 129, 220, 488, 490, 589	San Francisco & North Pacific RR.....	490			
North Carolina State Finances.....	251	Savannah America & Montgomery RR.....	369, 764			
North & South Short Line.....	855	Savannah Dublin & West'n Short Line RR.....	689			
Northern Central RR.....	251, 290	Savannah Florida & Western RR.....	127			
		Savannah & Western RR.....	232			
		Schuykill Navigation Co.....	729			
		Scioto Valley RR.....	209			
		Seattle Lake Shore & Eastern RR.....	38, 494			
		Seattle & Southern RR.....	190			
		Shenandoah Valley RR.....	190, 292, 490, 580, 729, 856			